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310-909-6511

alon@abadvholdinqscorp.com
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dhonq999@qmail.com

TELEPHONE NUMBER:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

PROJECT ADDRESS:
20500 WEST NORDHOFF STREET

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE:
Alon Abady
Nordhoff 26, LLC
9595 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1010
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
Rep: Dominic Hong
BID Group Inc
23679 Calabasas Road #1061
Calabasas, CA 91302

r New/Changed
APPELLANT/REPRESENTATIVE:
Keenan Wolens
Amiscope Properties c/o Amir Development
8370 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 300
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
Rep: Rand Freeman
10813 Santa Susana Road
Chatsworth, CA 91311
PLANNER CONTACT INFORMATION:
Oliver Netburn

310-657-8987 x116

818-882-3739

TELEPHONE NUMBER:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

213-978-1382

oliver.netburn@lacitv.org

APPROVED PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Mitigated Negative Declaration, Mitigation Monitoring Program and the related California Environmental Quality
Act findings, report from the North Valley Area Planning Commission (APCNV) and an Appeal filed Keenan
Wolens of Amiscope properties (Representative: Rand Freeman) from the entire determination of the APCNV in
granting an appeal, pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section, 12.27-B, a Zone Variance
from Section 12.18 of the LAMC to permit the conversion, use and maintenance of an existing 21,784 dquare
foot light industrial building to an Assisted Living Care Housing development in the MR2 Zone and a Zone
Variance from Section 12.12.1 of the LAMC to permit the construction, use and maintenance of an 11,226 sq. ft
addition to the existing building in the P Zone for the property located in 20500 West Nordhoff Street within the
Chatsworth-Porter Ranch Planning Area, subject to modified conditions.
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I

COMMISSION ACTION(S) / ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION(S): (CEA’s PLEASE CONFIRM)

1. Granted the appeal.
2 Overturned the Findings of the Zoning Administrator.
3. Overturned the decision of the Zoning Administrator and approved:
a. A variance from Section 12.18 to permit the conversion, use and maintenance of an existing 21,784
square-foot light industrial building to an Assisted Living Care Housing development in the MR2 Zone;
4. Overturned the decision of the Zoning Administrator and approved:
a. A variance from Section 12.12.1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to permit the construction, use and
maintenance of an 11,226 square-foot addition to the existing building in the P Zone.
5. Adopted the environmental clearance Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-2015-2413-MND.
6. Adopted the standard Conditions of Approval and added the following Conditions:
a. The proposed addition shall maintain a minimum 40-foot setback from the southern property line.
b. Within 90 days of the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall plant a hedge along the south*
property line. The hedge shall be planted a minimum five (5) feet from the southern property line and st
achieve a minimum height of 10 feet within five (5) years.
.

ENTITLEMENTS FOR CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION:

Zone Variance

FINAL ENTITLEMENTS NOT ADVANCING:

None

ITEMS APPEALED:

Zone Variance

ATTACHMENTS:

REVISED:

P Letter of Determination

1“

r Findings of Fact

r
r
r
r
r
r
r
r
r
r
r

P Staff Recommendation Report
r Conditions of Approval
r Ordinance
r Zone Change Map
r GPA Resolution
T Land Use Map
P Exhibit A - Site Plan
P Mailing List
I" Land Use
P Other___________________

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE:

r Categorical Exemption
r Negative Declaration
P Mitigated Negative Declaration
r Environmental Impact Report
r Mitigation Monitoring Program
r Other_____________________
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REVISED:

r
r
r
r
r
r

2

NOTES / INSTRUCTIQN(S):

None

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

r Yes

r

No
*lf determination states administrative costs are recovered through fees, indicate “Yes”.

PLANNING COMMISSION:

F City Planning Commission (CPC)

I* North Valley Area Planning Commission

r Cultural Heritage Commission (CHC)

r South LA Area Planning Commission

r Central Area Planning Commission

r South Valley Area Planning Commission

r East LA Area Planning Commission

r West LA Area Planning Commission

P Harbor Area Planning Commission
PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE:

COMMISSION VOTE:

March 17, 2016

3-2

LAST DAY TO APPEAL:

APPEALED:

July 1,2016

Yes

TRANSMITTED BY:

TRANSMITTAL DATE:

rrls F. Awakuni

July 27, 2016
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APPLICATIONS:

m
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'■■S'

>. . ■

This application is to be used for any appeals authorized by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) for discretionary
actions administered by the Department of City Planning.

1.

APPELLANT BODY/CASE INFORMATION
Appellant Body:
□ Area Planning Commission

□ City Planning Commission
Z-o/ T-

Regarding Case Number:
2-^ Too

Project Address:

C& City Council

□ Director of Planning

Z'ilL -

NoiV? j+ofP

5_L

Final Date to Appeal:
□ Appeal by Applicant/Owner

Type of Appeal:

^Si-Appeal by a person, other than the Applicant/Owner, claiming to be aggrieved
□ Appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety

2.

APPELLANT INFORMATION

KB&1-AN

Appellant’s name (print):
Company: ____
Mailing Address:

/>lyT3$CoVtz-

8B7o

City:

3.

yrtlQ

8>'*>~7 ~~ 807

Oo.o'n

AOHJI- D£\J£Lc)P’M&\)'7~
*2

1*31?
Zip:

State:

ciO~2~U

7C II6 E-mail:

Is the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?
□ Other:

E3> Self
•

*7#

_________

Telephone: foio')
•

UspUZAA

Is the appeal being filed to support the original applicant’s position?

□ Yes

Q’ No

REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION

RANn>

Representative/Agent name (if applicable):

BRPSriAhl

Company:
Mailing Address:

LQJUJl_____ 5/s

State:

City:
Telephone:

CP-7769 appeal (revised 5/25/2016)

70

m7/4-

Zip:

fUUl

E-mail:
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4.

JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL
Is the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed?

jSPEntire

□ Part

Are specific conditions of approval being appealed?

□ Yes

I^PNo

If Yes, list the condition number(s) here: __________________________________
Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal. Your reason must state:

5.

® The reason for the appeal

© How you are aggrieved by the decision

• Specifically the points at issue

« Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion

APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT
I certify that the statements contajpediprthis

iplication are complete and true:
Date:

Appellant Signature:
7

6.

FILING REQUIREMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Eight (8) sets of the following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 7 duplicates):
o
o
o
«

A Filing Fee must be paid at the time of filing the appeal per LAMC Section 19.01 B.
o

©

Appeal Application (form CP-7769)
Justification/Reason for Appeal
Copies of Original Determination Letter

Original applicants must provide a copy of the original application receipt(s) (required to calculate
their 85% appeal filing fee).

All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per
the LAMC, pay mailing fees to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of the receipt.
Appellants filing an appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety per LAMC
12.26 K are considered Original Applicants and must provide noticing per LAMC 12.26 K.7, pay mailing fees
to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of receipt.
A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the
CNC may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council: persons affiliated with a CNC may only
file as an individual on behalf of self.
Appeals of Density Bonus cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have documentation),

o

Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City
Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said
Commission.
A CEQA document can only be appealed if a non-elected decision-making body (ZA, APC, CPC, etc.) makes
a determination for a project that is not further appealable. [CA Public Resources Code ' 21151 (c)].
This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only

Base Fee:

■f
Receipt No:

Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Btanper):

= i lOf.&O
77

'

CM&O
Deemed Complete by (Project Planner):

Date:

i

W-Z7/fa
Date:

02JO^3^°Hs>
IZ^^torminatfcm authority notified

CP-7769 appeal (revised 5/25/2016)

(S

□ Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)
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JUSTIFICATION AND REASONS FOR APPEAL
20500 NORDHOFF STREET
ZA- 2015-2412(ZV)-1A

We are appealing the North Valley Area Planning Commissions (NVAPC) overturning of the denial of ZA
2015-2412(ZV). The denial of the variance was a well thought out decision by Associate Zoning
Administrator(AZA) Jim Tokunaga. His determination letter clearly and concisely laid out why there was
no way to make the required findings to approve a variance allowing the proposed use.
The decision to overturn was made on a very shaky 3-2 vote by the NVAPC after having had this case
continued once in order for a more favorable group of commission members to be in attendance. We
had provided additional written comments and exhibits ahead of time that the commission members
clearly had not bothered to read, or even look at. The applicant bused in in 200 employees, patrons,
consultants and sales people of their existing elder care facility and spent 3 hours providing testimony
that had nothing to do with land use issues.The APC hearing started at 4:30 and did not end till 9:45. The
last 2 hours were spent in back and forth discussions between the vice chair of the commission and
planning staff as well as the city attorneys representative desperately cobbling together some sort of
justification to overturn the findings of the AZA. As members of the commission pointed out repeatedly
during the hearing, they are not planners and have no real idea of what they're doing. However, the vice
chair happily coerced 2 other members into going along with her position and overruled a professional
zoning administrator with over 30 years experience in order to placate the mob dragged in by the
applicant. When conditions were proposed to lessen the impact on neighboring property owners, they
were overruled if it inconvenienced the developer It is notable the AZA Tokunaga had retired and was
not present to defend his decision before the commission. It devolved on lower level staff to make the
presentation to defending the denial. Staff, while competent is not the same as having the actual
decision maker explaining why there was no choice but to deny the variance. I personally suspect that if
AZA Tokunaga had been there this vote would have gone 4-1 against overturning the variance. It is of
further note that it took 3 months for the final version of the decision letter to be drafted. This clearly
shows they were working on some very slim reasoning and truly desperate excuses for their decision.
Unlike the AZA, the NVAPC does not have to defend its decision, they make it, and if it's appealed, it's up
to staff to defend their error.
The bottom line has not changed.
There is no way to legally approve this entitlement as a variance. If this development was to be
approved it necessitates a zone change and general plan amendment as it in no way conforms to either.
Approval of this development as a variance sets a dangerous precedent and will effectively eliminate the
need for zone changes as one will be able to process all cases via a variance
This is not a proper use at this site.
It diminishes the value of every surrounding piece of property so this developer can make a bigger
profit.

The NVAPC's pathetic excuse for findings included the following:
1.

The proposed use will upgrade industrial development standards, be a better neighbor to
residences, enhance the employment base and reflect a shift to more research type industrial
uses.

The facts say otherwise. This is in no way an industrial use so it can't upgrade industrial
development standards. This site in particular has very large landscaped areas and is an attractive
building. If it's such an upgrade, why are all the neighboring industrial owners appealing this
decision.
It will not a better neighbor to the residences, as evidenced by the fact that every abutting
residential neighbor has objected to this project. None of the homeowners fell for the line of
nonsense that a row of trees would be a better buffer than the 100 foot P zone placed there for that
express purpose.
This will not enhance the cities employment base as a conventional industrial office use would
employ more people and at a higher pay scale than this proposal.
This is not a research facility, this is an assisted living facility. The applicant tried to give the
impression that they are something more than that but that is not the case and nowhere in the
conditions does it say that this is any sort of research facility. The "research" conducted here will be
on the level of how much does the inmate prefer in their morning coffee. Following this line of
reasoning the job title at the local Starbuck's should be changed from barista to research scientist.
A further problem is that while there as a great deal of testimony about this being an elder care and
memory care facility, the grant and conditions refer only to an assisted living facility and do not limit
it to elder or memory care, which would allow the conversion into a drug rehab or correctional
halfway house without further public comment.
The NVAPC finding goes on to say that the city has better tools than the P zone to buffer the
neighboring residences. They then go on to say we are requiring a 40 foot setback and additional
landscaping along that property line. That's nice, we just went from a 100 foot setback to a 40 foot
one, but we are proving trees that will drop leaves in all the neighbor's pools. That's the equivalent
of saying your teeth are a better way to open a beer than a bottle opener because you don't need to
special tool, leaving out the part about the expensive dental work you'll eventually require.
2.

The language in the NVAPC determination does not even address the require finding. They do
not even address special circumstances such as size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings. There is a description of the property followed by a statement of repurposing a
vacant building. This completely fails to meet the requirement of this section. Why, because this
is a completely conventional industrial lot with not one special circumstance that is not shared
by a nearby property. They completely fail to make this finding.

3.

Again as in finding 2, there is a complete failure to make the required finding. There are no
assisted living facilities operating in MR zoned buildings in this area. They are not being denied
the right to operate as other facilities. The statement that this building suffered from a long
term vacancy is a fallacy. The building was for sale for a period of time before being bought last
year by the current developer. The building was purchased for $123.92 a square foot in
September 201S. Industrial buildings in this area are now selling for between $140 and $205 a
square foot. This building could easily be sold for a profit or another tenant that is compatible
with the MR zone located without destroying the P zone buffer. The current owner bought the
building knowing full well what the vacancy history was on the building. Further the previous
owner had wanted to sell and not lease the structure. The current owner was the high bidder
but far from the only potential buyer.

4.

This project will be injurious to all neighboring properties. It is an incompatible residential
intrusion into the MR zone. It is injurious to the residences as it completely destroys privacy in
their backyards by placing a multi -story residential structure were it looks down on them. Thus
reducing their property values and in turn, every house in the adjoining tract, which is why the
100 foot P zone was established in the first place. All the talk in the world about how planning
would do things differently today doesn't change the fact that the houses predate the industrial
development and this was done to protect them in the same way as Nordhoff St. protects
residential property to the east. Further there is a 100 foot P zone on the north side of Nordhoff
St. to further buffer the properties to the east. The comment that the Winnetka Neighborhood
Council supports this project is somewhat erroneous. The meeting that this was done at had no
neighbors or anyone else in opposition attending. The neighbors both residential and industrial
had attended a meeting of the planning and land use committee, which was cancelled due to
lack of a quorum. The developer than went to the full council which apparently split and did
nothing but sometime later went back and was able to garner some lukewarm support. What's
important is nobody was informed of this so there was no voice of opposition at that meeting.
There is however a strong letter of opposition from the Chatsworth Neighborhood Council
which had previously controlled this area, until the last redistricting, and certainly is more
affected as they cover all the industrial property north of Nordhoff St They are on record
opposing the residential intrusion and the dangerous precedent of granting this with a variance
when it should be a zone change and plan amendment.

5.

This negatively affect the general plan as it effectively and permanently destroys the both the
MR and P zones as well as the plan designation. The investment and amount of construction
involved in converting this property to residential use effectively guarantees it will not ever be
returned to industrial use. The statement by the developer that the keeping the underlying MR
zone and plan designation preserves industrial land is nonsense. They didn't want to try a zone
and plan amendment because of the time frame and expense involved. The underlying general
plan land use designation does not allow for any residential uses. Granting a complete change in
type of use, with the 52% increase in area effectively says that all entitlements can be done by
variance. Again as in required findings 2 and 3, they are not able to legitimately make the finding
and have created verbiage designed to confuse and distract from the inability to make the
required findings.

The NVAPC made an extremely poor decision and after making it, ignored every suggestion from the
neighboring property owners that would reduce the impact of the decision, if that suggestion in any way
inconvenienced the developer.
The grant and conditions of approval are not what was discussed at the hearing, as this was specifically
supposed to be limited to elder care and memory care , not a general assisted living facility.

This negatively impacts all surrounding property owners, both industrial and residential.
This sets a dangerous precedent greatly expanding the scope of a variance.
The NVAPC completely erred and misused their discretion, as it was not able to make the required
findings, especially numbers 2,3, and 5.
As all 5 required findings are required to be made, and the NVAPC decision fails to make any of them,
the decision should be reversed immediately.

